10% has been applied, providing a capital value of £45 per sq.ft..

Industrial take up rates have been assumed at a rate of 1,000 sq.ft. per month.

6

___________________________________________________________________________

THE GREEN, CHEADLE

On behalf of Piper Homes

Development Appraisal Report  Date: July 2011

5.0 APPRAISAL RESULTS AND ANALYSIS

Applying the above assumptions to the base scheme, i.e. 50% of the site to be utilised for

industrial units and 33% affordable housing provision, a residual land value is derived of

£215,707.  This suggests that a developer would only be prepared to pay a rate per acre for

the site of £67,199, whereas the vendor would expect from a comparable land value

approach a sum nearer £963,000 (50% industrial land @ £150,000 per acre and 50%

residential @ £450,000 per acre), suggesting an overall shortfall of £745,293 and the

scheme would evidently not be developed out.

Sensitivity analysis has been applied to this base assumption, taking into account possible

build cost/variance of 2.5% and 5% and also value increases/decreases of 2.5% and 5%

respectively.  A table showing the results of this exercise is provided below;

Build Costs -5.00% -2.50% +0.00% +2.50% +5.00%
Values
-5.00% £185,841  £111,985  £36,304  (£40,818) (£119,269)
-2.50% £270,455  £200,774  £127,066  £51,384  (£25,186)
+0.00% £358,617  £285,103  £215,707  £142,146  £66,464
+2.50% £446,779  £373,265  £299,751  £230,641  £155,696
+5.00% £529,883  £461,428  £387,914  £314,400  £245,574

Sensitivity Analysis of Residual Land Value to Changes in Build Cost and Sales Values

It is noted that the best case scenario applying a 5% reduction in build costs and 5%

increase in scheme value still renders the base scheme unviable producing a residual value

of only £529,883 against that receipt anticipated by a vendor of £963,000.  The scheme on

this basis would still not proceed.

Sensitivity analysis has also been prepared based upon different proportions of

residential/industrial accommodation to be developed out and the proportion of social

housing to be provided in respect of the residential element.  The results are provided in the